

Terms and conditions of Courses

By NTNUI Kite

1. Information regarding NTNUI Kite tasks on a organized trip, and your responsibility as a participant at these trips

- 1.1 NTNUI Kite is a student organized sports club created for students who are interested in snowkiting and kiting on water. The student organized sports club facilitates and organizes trips, activities and gatherings during the fall, winter and spring for students, where the main activity is Kite trips. NTNUI Kite is the facilitator and organisator for all of these events.
- 1.2 NTNUI Kite tasks are to facilitate transport and a place to sleep, as well as to coordinate dinner for the participants. As a participant at courses by NTNUI kite we will also provide instructors who will teach how to kite in a safe way. To be able to participate, you agree that you will follow what the instructor says.

2. Terms if you are not able to go

- 2.1 Tickets to our trips are non-refundable. However if you are unable to attend, we will try to transfer your ticket to someone on the waiting list. If we are successful in transferring your ticket, you will receive a refund. Deadline to let us know if you can not attend is at least 48 hours before departure.
- 2.2 If you inform us that you can not attend less than 48 hours before departure. We will not be able to assist you to transfer your ticket. It will be your own responsibility to sell the ticket.

3. Premises for participation:

- 3.1 To be able to join trips, you will need to be a member of NTNUi Kite. Registration are possible to be done here: https://medlem.ntnui.no/groups/kite/
- 3.2 Declare with this that I of my own free will participate in a tour / collection / arrangement with NTNUI Kite
- 3.3 I understand that I am aware of any responsibility and any risk of loss or damage that I may be exposed to as a result of the activities, whether this is personal injury or property damage. I understand the significance of the risks that arise from the

- activities, and the potential damage that follows. I confirm that I am not affected by alcohol or any other drugs.
- 3.4 I am aware that NTNUI Kite has no liability insurance or accident insurance. I know therefore that I'm not insured through NTNUI Kite if an accident occurs as a result of situations I myself owe.
- 3.5 In the event that my family or others would be liable to NTNUI Kite or any other due to damage caused by the signatory or my assets, I agree that the signatory is responsible for any liability against NTNUI Kite.
- 3.6 At the same time, I hereby waive the right to seek compensation and / or regression of NTNUI Kite, or any person or business NTNUI Kite is responsible for, unless the damage or loss for which compensation or regression is sought for, is due to gross negligence or wilful from NTNUI Kite or NTNUI Kite is the answer for its part. Compensation for such gross negligent or intentional error or negligence must in any case be limited to the amount of direct loss that is a little.

4. Privacy statement:

- 4.1 By attending this trip you agree to let NTNUI kite use your personal information for practical purposes under the planning of this trip. NTNUI Kite can also use this information to contact you with updated trip information. It is voluntary to give us your information and your can withdraw your consent at any time by contacting us.
- 4.2 NTNUI kite and our volunteers will not give your information to a third party without further consent or legal order.
- 4.3 By attending this trip you agree to be photographed throughout the event. The pictures can be used freely in the marketing of NTNUI and can be shared on our platforms. If you don't accept this you have to contact us or the photographer.